Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities $ (3,170) $ (3,035) $ 1,182 $ 1,314 $ 6,649 $ 5,126 $ 1,589
Net cash used in investing
activities (527) (1,128) (2,131) (11,015) (58,088) (2,644) (5,999)
Net cash provided by financing
activities 25 10,873 22,229 5,843 40,907 4,159 250

Other Data:
EBIT(5) $ (845) $ (16,835) $ (21,926) $ (3,321) $ (1,749) $ 12,514 $ (7,330)
Depreciation and amortization 3,349 4,330 8,427 9,902 7,704 6,245 6,068
Interest expense 1,213 1,847 2,990 2,636 1,600 335 211
EBITDA(5) 2,504 (12,505) (13,499) 6,581 5,955 18,759 (1,262)
Capital expenditures $ 283 $ 397 $ 874 $ 3,210 $ 3,317 $ 4,893 $ 7,719

(1)
Our financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 2001 were restated. The restatements arose from the adjustment of certain
statement of operations items which principally related to the treatment and timing of revenue

14

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-3/A

23

recognition of a small percentage of our equipment sales transactions. See "Historical Restatement and Related Matters." The effect of these
adjustments was as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Year ended December 31, 2001

As previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated revenue $ 121,224 $ (2,484) $ 118,740
Net (loss) income $ (1,341) $ (1,106) $ (2,357)
Net (loss) income per share available to common stockholders:

Basic $ (0.11) $ (0.08) $ (0.19)
Diluted $ (0.11) $ (0.08) $ (0.19)

Year ended December 31, 2000

As previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated revenue $ 109,675 $ (389) $ 109,286
Net (loss) income $ 8,144 $ (274) $ 7,870
Net (loss) income per share available to common stockholders:

Basic $ 0.69 $ (0.03) $ 0.66
Diluted $ 0.63 $ (0.02) $ 0.61

(2)
As of December 31, 2003, we changed our method of accounting for amortization of one of our patent licenses. Amortization of the license cost had
been based upon the number of units produced during the period as a percentage of the total number of units estimated to be sold over the life of the
license. We treated this change as a change in accounting principle. See Note 2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended
December 31, 2003. The effect of this change in accounting principle was to increase our cost of sales in 2003 by $320 and our net loss in 2003 by

[…]

recognition policy and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States and the reasons for any departures. As a result of the Audit
Committees investigation, we discovered that, beyond the 12 equipment sales transactions identified by Deloitte and noted above, some
additional transactions in 2002, 2001 and 2000 did not satisfy all criteria of our revenue recognition policy, which is described in Note 3 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2003.

   In light of the Audit Committee's findings, we restated our previously issued financial statements for the nine months ended September 27,
2002 and the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000. All financial information contained in this prospectus reflects the effects of the
restatement. The restatements arose from the adjustments of certain income statement items that principally relate to the treatment and timing of
revenue recognition of a small percentage of total equipment sales transactions. The effect of the adjustments for the restated periods were as
follows (amounts in millions, except per share amounts):

Nine Months ended September 27, 2002

As previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated revenue $ 84.4 $ (0.4) $ 84.0
Net (loss) income $ 0.7 $ 0.2 $ 0.9
Net (loss) income available to common
stockholders per share:

Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.01 $ 0.07
Diluted 0.06 $ � 0.06

Year ended December 31, 2001

As previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated revenue $ 121.2 $ (2.5) $ 118.7
Net (loss) income $ (1.3) $ (1.1) $ (2.4)
Net (loss) income per share available to common
stockholders per share:

Basic $ (0.11) $ (0.08) $ (0.19)
Diluted $ (0.11) $ (0.08) $ (0.19)

55

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-3/A

68

Year ended December 31, 2000

As previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated revenue $ 109.7 $ (0.4) $ 109.3
Net (loss) income $ 8.1 $ (0.2) $ 7.9
Net (loss) income per share available to common
stockholders per share:

Basic $ 0.69 $ (0.03) $ 0.66
Diluted 0.63 $ (0.02) 0.61

   In addition to the restatement effect on the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000, certain of the restated adjustments resulted in the
deferral of revenue during 2002, which revenue was ultimately recognized in the subsequent year. Three transactions identified in the
investigation for which we had recognized approximately $2.0 million in revenue were ultimately reversed, and no revenue with respect to these
transactions has been recognized in subsequent periods.

[…]

Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.

(2) Restatement of 2003 Interim Results

   At December 31, 2003, the Company changed its method of accounting for legal fees incurred in the defense of its patents and license
rights and its method of amortizing one of its patent licenses. See Note 2, Changes in Accounting Principles, to the Consolidated Financial
Statements for the year ended December 31, 2003, filed with the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2003. The accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months and six months ended June 27, 2003 and the
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

F-53

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-3/A

179

for the six months ended June 27, 2003 have been restated to reflect these changes in accounting principles, applied retroactively each period.
The effects on previously reported amounts are as follows:

Amount as
previously
reported

Effect of
change for
expensing
legal fees

Effect of
change in

amortization
method

Amount as
restated

Three Months Ended June 27, 2003:
Effect on condensed consolidated statement of operations:

Effect on cost of sales�products $ 9,543 $ � $ 80 $ 9,623
Effect on selling, general and administrative expense 9,719 1,185 � 10,904
Effect on loss from operations (1,753) (1,185) (80) (3,018)
Effect on net loss available to common stockholders (3,759) (1,185) (80) (5,024)
Effect on basic and diluted net loss available to common
stockholders per share (0.30) (0.09) � (0.39)

Six Months Ended June 27, 2003:
Effect on condensed consolidated statement of operations:

Effect on cost of sales�products $ 18,044 $ � $ 160 $ 18,204
Effect on selling, general and administrative expense 20,375 2,080 � 22,455
Effect on loss from operations (7,515) (2,080) (160) (9,755)
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles � (5,964) (1,076) (7,040)
Effect on net loss available to common stockholders (10,631) (8,044) (1,236) (19,911)
Effect on basic and diluted net loss available to common
shareholders per share (0.84) (0.63) (0.09) (1.56)

Effect on condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:
Effect on net cash used in operations $ (535) $ (2,500) $ � $ (3,035)
Effect on net cash used in investing activities (3,628) 2,500 � (1,128)

   There was no tax effect arising from these changes in accounting principles for the three months and six months ended June 27, 2003 as the
effect of these changes was to increase the Company's loss before provision for income taxes and the Company had fully reserved for its net
deferred tax assets at that date.

F-54

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-3/A

180

(3) Inventories:

   Components of inventories were as follows:

June 30, 2004
December 31,

2003

Raw materials $ 3,141 $ 2,290
Work in process 1,244 1,059
Finished goods 9,124 6,345

$ 13,509 $ 9,694

(4) Property and Equipment, net: